370 located in Setia Village issued by the Acting Head 
of the Binjai City Land Office in 1994 dated November 28, 1994, has no legal force. 

3. Charged Defendant I, Defendant II, Defendant III, Defendant IV and the Co-Defendants to 
pay court costs in the amount of 6,106,000.00 (six million one hundred and six thousand 
rupiah). 

In 2019, Defendants I, II and III hereinafter referred to as “the Appellants” filed an appeal 
to the Medan High Court of Religion and requested that the Panel of Judges overturn the 
Decision of the Bijai Religious Court Number 399/Pdt.G/2018/PA.Bji.

[...]

Accept the appeal of the Appellants 
2. Affirm the Decision of the Binjai Religious Court Number 399/Pdt.G/2018/PA.Bji dated 

April 8, 2019 AD coinciding with the 2nd day of Sha’ban 1440 Hijriyah; 
3. Punish the Appellants to pay court costs at the appeal level in the amount of Rp 150,000.00 

(one hundred and fifty thousand rupiah); 

In addition to the Decision of the Binjai Religious Court Number 399/Pdt.G/2018/PA.Bji, 
there are also several decisions regarding the annulment of grant deeds from parents to their 
children such as the Decision of the West Jakarta Religious Court Number

[...]

for a plot of land with Ownership Certificate Number 370 located in Setia Village, issued 
by the Acting Head of the Binjai City Land Office in 1994, to be legally invalid; 

3. To impose on Defendant I, II, and III, Defendant IV, and Co-Defendant to pay court 
costs amounting to 6,106,000.00 (six million one hundred six thousand rupiah). 

Defendants I and II were dissatisfied and objected to the decision, and subsequently 
filed an appeal to the Medan High Religious Court. The panel of judges of the Medan High 
Religious Court, based on legal considerations, rendered the following decision: 

1. Receiving the appeal request from the appellants; 
2. Confirming the Decision of the Binjai Religious Court Number 399/Pdt.G2018/PA.Bji 

dated April 8, 2019; 
3. Orders the Appellants to pay the appeal court fees amounting to Rp.150,000.00 (one 

hundred fifty thousand rupiah). 

b. Analysis of the Legal Standing on the Cancellation of the Gift Deed Made by 

PPAT Based on the Decision of the Medan Religious High Court Number 
112/Pdt.G/2019/PTA.Mdn 

Legal standing or locus standing is a condition when a party is considered eligible to file